Slovene mutual funds. Specific risks were mostly managed through the diversification of the parent company’s and, conse-
quently, the Group’s portfolio. All investments measured at fair value are owned by the parent company.

Due to atypical conditions in the global market, the fair value of all market securities decreased substantially, as did the
increases in equity arising from the revaluation surplus, which fell by EUR 39,305,658, amounting to EUR 5,293,292 at the
end of 2008. As a result, all available-for-sale investments carried at fair value stood at EUR 34,597,851 on the last day of
the financial year 2008.

Such abnormal conditions make it difficult to forecast future developments. Nevertheless, the Group estimates that stock
market prices have come close to the bottom, making it likely that in a couple of years the value of all investments carried
at fair value will stabilise at higher levels.

The sensitivity of investments to changes in fair value is shown in Table A.

Table A: Sensitivity analysis of investments to changes in fair value

Item

Balance at
the end of the
financial year

(in EUR)

Increase in
comparable
class (in %)

Envisaged
increase in

value
(in EUR)

Decrease in
comparable
class (in %)

Envisaged
decrease in

value
(in EUR)

Year 2008

Shares and interests at fair value 34,597,851 9.94 3,440,311 -6.45 -2,230,701

Shares and interests at fair value (10% change) 34,597,851 10.00 3,459,785 -10.00 -3,459,785

Shares and interests at fair value (annualised maximum
change over the last 5 years)

34,597,851 78.13 27,029,591 -67.49 -23,351,704

Year 2007

Shares and interests at fair value 92,643,513 2.61 2,415,294 -1.73 -1,607,247

Shares and interests at fair value (10% change) 92,643,513 10.00 9,264,351 -10.00 -9,264,351

Shares and interests at fair value (annualised maximum
change over the last 5 years) 92,643,513 78.13 72,377,799 -5.59 -5,182,920

The sensitivity analysis of investments carried at fair value is conducted on the assumption that past fair value changes (the
SBI or SBI20 index is used for this purpose) will be reflected in future periods. The average variability of the class was as-
sessed for the period of past five years by calculating the average deviation of daily figures (both in terms of increases and
decreases) from the annual trend of the SBI index1. On the basis of the above analysis, we can assume that in the financial
year 2009 the fair value of the available-for-sale investments portfolio could decrease by 6.45 percent or increase by 9.94

[…]

affected the value of the company’s portfolio of market securities, which stood in 2008 at mere 37.3 percent of the previous
year’s value. Due to atypical conditions in the global market, increases in equity arising from the revaluation surplus decreased
dramatically, by EUR 49,132,071.83, amounting to EUR 6,616,615.29 at the end of 2008. As a result, all available-for-sale invest-
ments were carried at fair value and stood at EUR 34,597,851 on the last day of the financial year 2008.

Such abnormal conditions make it difficult to forecast future developments. Nevertheless, the company estimates that
stock market prices have come close to the bottom, making it likely that in a couple of years the value of all investments
carried at fair value will stabilise at higher levels.

The sensitivity of investments to changes in fair value is shown in Table A.

156 • 2008 Annual Report The Luka Koper Group and Luka Koper, d.d. • FINANCIAL REPORT

Table A: Sensitivity analysis of investments to the change in fair value

Item

Balance at
the end of the
financial year

(in EUR)

Increase in
comparable
class (in %)

Envisaged
increase in

value (in EUR)

Decrease in
comparable
class (in %)

Envisaged
decrease in

value (in EUR)

Year 2008

Shares and interests at fair value 34,597,851 9.94 3,440,311 -6.45 -2,230,701

Shares and interests at fair value (10% change) 34,597,851 10.00 3,459,785 -10.00 -3,459,785

Shares and interests at fair value (annualised
maximum change over the last 5 years)

34,597,851 78.13 27,029,591 -67.49 -23,351,704

Year 2007

Shares and interests at fair value 92,643,513 2.61 2,415,294 -1.73 -1,607,247

Shares and interests at fair value (10% change) 92,643,513 10.00 9,264,351 -10.00 -9,264,351

Shares and interests at fair value (annualised
maximum change over the last 5 years)

92,643,513 78.13 72,377,799 -5.59 -5,182,920

The sensitivity analysis of investments carried at fair value is conducted on the assumption that past fair value changes (the
SBI or SBI20 index is used for this purpose) will be reflected in future periods. The average variability of the class was as-
sessed for the period of past five years by calculating the average deviation of daily figures (both in terms of increases and
decreases) from the annual trend of the SBI index3. On the basis of the above analysis, we can assume that in the financial
year 2009 the fair value of the available-for-sale investments portfolio could decrease by 6.45 percent or increase by 9.94